insurance and 7% for Non-Life insurance
• 1,6 million clients (insurance alone: 1,1

million)
• 0,5 billion euros in technical provisions and

liabilities under investment contracts

Bulgaria
Market environment

• Bulgarian real GDP growth eased to
3,5%, but remained well above the
euro-area average

• The average annual increase in
Bulgarian consumer prices shot up to
2,6%, due in part to strong wage growth
caused by the increasingly tighter
labour market

• Lending continued to gather pace, as
did deposits

• Forecast real GDP growth in 2019 of
3,4%

KBC in Bulgaria

• Main brands: UBB and DZI Insurance.
• Various distribution channels for

insurance, electronic channels
• Estimated 24% share of the market for

life insurance and 11% for Non-Life
insurance

• 1,3 million clients (insurance alone:
0,6 million)

• 0,3 billion euros in technical provisions
and liabilities under investment

2018 Solvency & Financial Condition Report • KBC Insurance Group • 35

2.2 Consolidated income statement

The consolidated income statement of the KBC Insurance Group was as follows:

in millions of EUR 2018 (IFRS 9) 2017 (IAS 39)
Change in
amount Change in %

Net interest income   507   564 -57 -10%
Interest income   559   610 -52 -9%
Interest expense -   52 -   47 -5 11%

Non-life insurance (before reinsurance)   775   722 53 7%
Earned premiums  1 601  1 510 91 6%
Technical charges -   826 -   788 -38 5%

Life insurance (before reinsurance) -   20 -   60 40 -67%
Earned premiums  1 361  1 273 88 7%
Technical charges -  1 382 -  1 334 -48 4%

Ceded reinsurance result -   41 -   8 -33 435%
Dividend income   53   58 -5 -8%
Net result from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss   63 -   2 65
of which resuly on equity instruments (overlay approach)   51 - 51
Net realised result from available-for-sale assets -   84 -84
Net realised resul from debt instruments at fair value though OCI   1 - 1
Net fee and commission income -   341 -   312 -29 9%

Fee and commission income   142   165 -24 -15%
Fee and commission expense -   483 -   477 -5 1%

Other net income   78   63 14 23%
TOTAL INCOME  1 074  1 108 -34 -3%
Operating expenses -   476 -   463 -13 3%

Staff expenses -   232 -   231 -1 1%
General administrative expenses -   230 -   215 -14 7%
Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets -   14 -   17 3 -18%

Impairment -   2 -   12 11 -87%
on loans and receivables -  0 0
on financial assets at AC and at FVOCI   3 - 3
on available-for-sale-assets - -   11 11
on goodwill  0  0 0
on other -   5 -   2 -3 202%

Share in results of associated companies and joint ventures   19   19 -1 -3%
RESULT BEFORE TAX   615   652 -37 -6%
Income tax expense -   145 -   187 41 -22%
RESULT AFTER TAX   470   465 4 1%

Attributable to minority interest  0  0 0
of which relating to discountinued operataions  0  0 0
Attributable to equity holders of the parent   469   465 4 1%

2018 Solvency & Financial Condition Report • KBC Insurance Group • 36

Net result

The consolidated result of the KBC Insurance Group came to 469 million euros in 2018, as opposed to a
year-earlier figure of 465 million euros.

This 4-million-euros increase came about primarily because of a higher technical result in both the life and
Non-Life businesses and lower taxes, largely offset by lower net interest income, a decline in net fee and
commission income, higher impairment on shares and a lower reinsurance result:

 Overall, earned premiums in Non-Life insurance went up by 6%, with all entities recording an